performed by management assuming a hypothetical increase in market interest rates of 100 basis points and 300 basis
points while funding spreads remain constant. The EVE sensitivity is applied only to financial assets and liabilities,
including hedging instruments, that existed at the balance sheet date, and does not take into account new assets,
liabilities or hedging instruments that may arise in the future.
In the first quarter of 2016, we made a minor change to our interest rate sensitivity model. As the result of an
evaluation of historical data, correlation coefficients between certain short-term rate indices to 1-month LIBOR were
increased for interest rate risk modeling purposes, increasing our measured sensitivity to changes in market rates.
These rate indices included the Fed Funds effective rate, Prime rate and the 3-month Treasury rate, among others. We
believe using higher coefficients will provide improved modeling accuracy. The most significant impact of this
change was the impact on the treatment of our cash balances, which are placed at the FRB as excess deposits, earning
the Fed Funds discount rate. This change resulted in a slightly higher measure of sensitivity to interest rate changes in
the first quarter of 2016.

June 30,
2016 2015
+300 Basis
Points

+100 Basis
Points

+300 Basis
Points

+100 Basis
Points

EAR - Shock +6.9% +2.2% +6.9% +2.2%
EAR - Ramp +5.8% +2.1% +5.7% +1.8%
EVE -0.2% -0.2% -5.7% -2.5%

A primary objective in our funding is to manage our sensitivity to changing interest rates by generally funding our
assets with liabilities of similar interest rate repricing characteristics. This funding objective is frequently obtained
through the use of derivatives. Uncertainty in loan repayment cash flows and the pricing behavior of our non-maturity
retail deposits pose challenges in achieving our interest rate risk objectives. In addition to these considerations, we can
have a mismatch in the index (including the frequency of reset) of floating rate debt versus floating rate assets.

65